on the southeast by the Afadzato district and southwest by Kpando Municipality; on the 

north with the Jasikan district; and on the northwest with the Biakoye districts. Its capital, 

Hohoe, is about 78 kilometres from Ho, the regional capital and 220km from Accra, the 

national capital. The Municipality consists of one hundred and two (102) communities with a 

population of 167,016 projected from the 2010 National Population Census. 

Study population and participants 

The exact population figure for those aged 18 – 60 years in the Hohoe Municipality wass not 

availabe and unknown but the study included all individuals in all four townships in the